

RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 86

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH ATLAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR THE UPGRADE OF THE AUTHORITY'S UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$33,108.70 - (RTA CAPITAL FUND) - ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-067 authorized a contract with Atlas Resource Management, Inc. for the upgrade of the Authority's underground storage tanks and related systems, for a firm-fixed price of six hundred twenty-four thousand four hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$624,450.00);

WHEREAS, the General Manager has, pursuant to his delegated authority under the Procurement Policy, approved price increases totaling thirty-three thousand eight hundred seventy-nine & 75/100 dollars (\$33,879.75) and deductions in the amount of thirty-thousand three hundred sixty-seven & 43/100 dollars (\$30,367.43);

WHEREAS, additional labor and materials are needed; and

WHEREAS, additional labor and materials will cost thirty-three thousand one hundred eight & 70/100 dollars (\$33,108.70).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to modify the contract with Atlas Resource Management, Inc. to include monitoring and spill protection for the service fluid tanks at the Brooklyn District Garage and the repair of corroded conduits at the Service Building.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to increase the price of the contract with Atlas Resource Management, Inc. by thirty-three thousand one hundred eight & 70/100 dollars (\$31,108.70) to a net price of six hundred fifty-nine thousand seventy & 92/100 dollars (\$659,070.92).


Section 3. That the General Manager's change order authority pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Procurement Policy is reauthorized for this procurement action.

Section 4. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund (Engineering and Construction Division's budget).

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority and contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_ May 18 \_\_\_\_\_, 1993

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
President

Attest:   
\_\_\_\_\_  
General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer